
 

 

 
Notice of meeting and agenda 
 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 
10.00am, Monday, 6th February, 2023 

 
Dean of Guild Court Room - City Chambers 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to attend or watch the 
webcast live on the Council’s website. 

The law allows the Council to consider some issues in private. Any items under “Private 
Business” will not be published, although the decisions will be recorded in the minute. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  rachel.gentleman@edinburgh.gov.uk / taylor.ward@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 529 4107 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Regulatory Committee - 6 February 2023 Page 2 of 5 

 

 

 

1. Order of Business 
 
1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 
 

2. Declaration of Interests 
 
2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 
the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest.  

 

3. Deputations 
 
3.1   If any.  

4. Minutes 
 
4.1   Minute of the Regulatory Committee of 21 November 2022 – 

submitted for approval as a correct record 
7 - 10 

5. Rolling Actions Log 
 
5.1   Rolling Actions Log 11 - 16 

6. Business Bulletin 
 
6.1   Regulatory Committee Business Bulletin 17 - 24 

7. Executive Decisions 
 
7.1   Response to Motion by Councillor Younie - Sexual Entertainment 

Venues – Report by the Executive Director of Place 
25 - 74 

 
7.2   Taxi and Private Hire Car - Training – Report by the Executive 

Director of Place 
75 - 82 

 
7.3   Taxi Fares Review 2023 – Report by the Executive Director of 

Place 
83 - 124 

 
7.4   Taxi Stance Appointment - Haymarket Station – Report by the 125 - 132 



 

 

Regulatory Committee - 6 February 2023 Page 3 of 5 

 

 

Executive Director of Place 
 
7.5   Consultation Conclusion: Demand for Taxis within the City of 

Edinburgh – Report by the Executive Director of Place 
133 - 194 

 
7.6   Consultation Conclusion: Provision of Private Hire Cars (PHC) 

within the City of Edinburgh – Report by the Executive Director of 
Place 

195 - 236 

 
7.7   Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) - Raising Standards Motion 

Update – Report by the Executive Director of Place 
237 - 276 

8. Routine Decisions 
 
8.1   Licence Income from Fees 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22 – Report 

by the Executive Director of Place 
277 - 302 

9. Motions 
 
9.1   By Councillor Neil Ross - Delay in Start Date for Short Term Lets 

Licensing 

“Committee: 

1.    Welcomes the improvements to accommodation safety 
standards for visitors and the better control of noise and 
anti-social behaviour for residents which arise from the 
licensing of short term lets (STL) by the Council in line with 
residents’ feedback to STL consultations.  

2.    Regrets the Scottish Government’s intention to impose a 
six-month delay to the start date for STL licensing for 
existing landlords from 1st April to 1st October 2023.  

Requests a report to the meeting of this committee prior to the 
summer recess in 2023 to consider the implications of the 
intended delay in the start date for the licensing of existing hosts 
being imposed on the Council by the Scottish Government.” 

 

 

Nick Smith 
Service Director, Legal and Assurance 



 

 

Regulatory Committee - 6 February 2023 Page 4 of 5 

 

 

Committee Members 

Councillor Neil Ross (Convener), Councillor Jack Caldwell, Councillor James Dalgleish, 
Councillor Denis Dixon, Councillor Catherine Fullerton, Councillor Martha Mattos 
Coelho, Councillor Joanna Mowat and Councillor Susan Rae 

Information about the Regulatory Committee 

The Regulatory Committee consists of 9 Councillors and is appointed by the City of 
Edinburgh Council.  

This meeting of the Regulatory Committee is being held in the City Chambers, High 
Street, Edinburgh and virtually by Microsoft Teams.  

Further 
[...]
eping historical records and making those records 
available to the public.  

Any information presented by individuals to the Council at a meeting, in a deputation or 
otherwise, in addition to forming part of a webcast that will be held as a historical 
record, will also be held and used by the Council in connection with the relevant matter 
until that matter is decided or otherwise resolved (including any potential appeals and 
other connected processes).  Thereafter, that information will continue to be held as 
part of the historical record in accordance with the paragraphs above. 

If you have any queries regarding this, and, in particular, if you believe that use and/or 
storage of any particular information would cause, or be likely to cause, substantial 
damage or distress to any individual, please contact Committee Services 
(committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk). 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes 
 

Regulatory Committee 

10.00am, Thursday 21 November 2022 

Present 

Councillors Neil Ross (Convener), Caldwell, Dalgleish, Fullerton, Mattos Coelho, Mowat 

and Rae. 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Regulatory Committee of 29 September 2022 as a correct 

record. 

2. Rolling Actions Log 

The Rolling Actions Log for November 2022 was presented. 

Decision 

1) To agree to close the following actions: 

• Action 1 – Private Hire Car Overprovision 

• Action 3 – House in Multiple Occupation – Service Update 

2) To note the remaining outstanding actions. 

(Reference – Rolling Actions Log, submitted.) 

3. Regulatory Committee Business Bulletin 

The Regulatory Committee Business Bulletin updated for November 2022 was 

presented. 

Decision 

To note the Business Bulletin. 

(Reference – Business Bulletin, submitted.) 

4. Assessment of Overprovision of Private Hire Cars within the 

City of Edinburgh  

a) Deputation – Edinburgh City Private Hire and Sevensevens Cars  

 The deputation addressed Committee to reflect on points within the report, and 

made suggestions for future reports and the recommendations for the ongoing 

survey by Jacobs.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1



Regulatory Committee – 21 November 2022                                                       Page 2 of 4 

 The deputation also advised that when looking at data from the pre-booked hire 

sector, data must be obtained from all pre-booked hire operators, regardless of 

licensed vehicle types. The deputation also advised that more relevant factors 

could be obtained from Booking Office Licence Holder’s data, and this could be 

beneficial in determining increases or decreases overall and therefore could help 

determine supply and demand. The deputation advised Committee that in 

respect of cost effectiveness, they felt that there were so many similarities 

between the pre-booked status of both sectors that one report covering both 

sectors of the trade would be more beneficial, and that a further report be 

brought to Committee in 3 years time rather than in 12 months time.  

b) Report by the Executive Director of Place  

 At its meeting on 8 March 2021, the Regulatory Committee’s Business Bulletin 

updated Committee that consultants had been appointed to review the provision 

of Private Hire Cars (‘PHCs’) within the city, and to identify the impact of recent 

policy changes on the licensed fleet as a whole. 

A report was presented to Committee which summarised the findings of an assessment 

on Private Hire Car Overprovision. The report also included a report by Jacobs. 

Decision 

1) To note the survey results and the Jacobs report in Appendix 1 of the report.  

2) To note that licensed hire trade had been subject to unprecedented challenges 

since Committee decided to assess whether there was overprovision in the 

Private Hire Car market.  

3) To note the Jacobs conclusion that there was lack of evidence of overprovision 

of Private Hire Cars and their recommendation that this was re
[...]
nloads/file/32054/short-term-let-licence-fees


Regulatory Committee 

10.00am, Monday, 6 February 2023 

Response to Motion by Councillor Younie - Sexual 
Entertainment Venues (SEVs) 

Executive/routine 
Wards All 
Council Commitments 

1. Recommendations

1.1 Committee is asked to: 

1.1.1 Note the advice provided in this report; 

1.1.2 Agree to take no further action until the outcome to the Judicial Review is 
known; and 

1.1.3 Discharge the motion from the Council meeting on 27 October 2022 
(Appendix 3). 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Andrew Mitchell, Head of Regulatory Services 

E-mail: andrew.mitchell@edinburgh.gov.uk l Tel: 0131 529 4208

Page 25

Agenda Item 7.1

mailto:andrew.mitchell@edinburgh.gov.uk


Report 

Response to Motion by Councillor Younie - Sexual 
Entertainment Venues (SEVs) 

2. Executive Summary

2.1 On 27 October 2022 the Council approved an adjusted motion (Item 10.3) by 
Councillor Lewis Younie on Sexual Entertainment Venues (SEVs). This report sets 
out the information available on the issues raised within the motion, including the 
risk of Sexual Entertainment being driven underground in the event that the four 
existing SEVs premises close. The report acknowledges that members debated the 
merits of the ‘nil cap’ at their meeting on 31 March 2022.  

2.2 The report also sets out clear advice about the necessary steps in the event that the 
Committee decides to review the numbers limitation or any other aspect of the 
policy. 

3. Background

3.1 Section 76 of the Air Weapons and Licesning (Scotland) Act 2015  (‘the 2015 Act’) 
adds new sections (45A to 45C) to the Civic (Scotland) Act 1982 (‘‘the 1982 Act’). 

3.2 The Council resolved to license SEVs in terms of section 45B and Schedule 2 of the 
1982 Act on 31 March 2022. Where a local authority resolves to license SEVs, the 
provisions at section 45A of the 1982 Act require a SEV licence for premises where 
the sexual entertainment is operated live, is 
[...]
sked to: 

1.1.1 Note the attached report from Jacobs (Appendix 2), and, in particular, the 
recommendations following consultation with representatives of the taxi 
trade; 

1.1.2 Note that feedback was sought from the representatives of the taxi trade on 
the recommendations of initial Jacobs’ report and, where possible, this has 
been incorporated in that report; 

1.1.3 Note that officers are recommending that Committee agrees to consult on an 
updated fare scale reflecting the following amendments to the current fare 
scale: 

1.1.3.1 Apply 20% increase to Tariffs 1 and 2; and, 

1.1.3.2 Apply 15% increase to Tariffs 3 and 4. 

1.1.4 Approve the advertisement of a proposed fare scale with the above changes, 
for reasons set out in this report, as required in terms of section 17 of the 
Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 (‘the Act’).  This will be published in 
local newspaper publications within the Council area in the manner required 
under section 17(4A) (c) of (‘the Act’), including the date on which the fare 
scale is planned to take effect.  Any representation(s) received as result of 
the consultation will be reported report back to Committee. 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Andrew Mitchell, Head of Regulatory Services 

E-mail: andrew.mitchell@edinburgh.gov.uk l Tel: 0131 529 4208 

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 7.3

mailto:andrew.mitchell@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Report 
 

 Taxi Fares Review 2023 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report informs Committee that the statutory review of fares has been 
undertaken. The Council engaged consultants to carry out the initial work on the 
fare review and their final report is attached at Appendix 2. Consultation with the 
trade has also been carried out, and this report makes recommendations on the 
remaining steps necessary to complete the review and fix taxi fares. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 The Council, as Licensing Authority for taxis, under the Civic Government 
(Scotland) Act 1982 (‘the Act’
[...]
 the 

festive tariff does not become too expensive and puts people off from travelling. 

 Credit Card payment 

The trade has requested that it becomes a mandatory requirement for taxis to accept credit and debit card 

payments.  Since the Covid pandemic there has been an increase in more people using contactless payment and 

therefore we are supportive of this being mandatory.  However this may need to be written into the drivers 

conditions as well as the fare card. 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Regulatory Committee 
 

10.00am, Monday, 6 February 2023 

Taxi Stance Appointment – Haymarket Station 

Executive/routine  
Wards 11 – City Centre 
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 Committee is asked to: 

1.1.1 Note the content of this report; 

1.1.2 Agree that officers will carry out the second stage of the statutory 
consultation on the proposed taxi stance; and 

1.1.3 Note that a report will be brought back for a decision if representations or 
objections are received.  

 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

 

Contact: Andrew Mitchell, Head of Regulatory Services 
E-mail: andrew.mitchell@edinburgh.gov.uk l Tel: 0131 529 4208 
 
Contact: Gordon Hunter, Regulatory Officer (Licensing) 

E-mail: gordon.hunter@edinburgh.gov.uk I Tel: 0131 529 4042 

  

Page 125

Agenda Item 7.4

mailto:andrew.mitchell@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:gordon.hunter@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Report 
 

Taxi Stance Appointment – Haymarket Station 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 Committee is asked to note that, in order to satisfy the first part of the two part 
process of appointing a taxi stance, the Roads Authority has implemented a Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) to facilitate the appointment of two authorised taxi stances 
at Haymarket Station and Morrison Street (Feeder Rank for Haymarket Station) as 
shown on Appendix 1.  

2.2 In order to satisfy the second part of this process, Council officers seek permission 
to carry out
[...]
quires to recognise that 

Page 232

mailto:jn@nisbetssolicitors.com
mailto:Gordon.Hunter@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@scottaxifed.org
mailto:committee@taxis-edinburgh.co.uk


taxis should also be able to take advantage of periods of high demand by having their own 
surge pricing tariff. Our client would much prefer if the Council acted to protect consumers 
than to facilitate a wider use of price gouging to the detriment of the paying public.  

Thanks 

Best regards 

Jonny Nisbet 

Principal & Solicitor Advocate 

Nisbets, Solicitors & Solicitor Advocates 

Email: jn@nisbetssolicitors.com 

Tel: 07967754488 

www.nisbetssolicitors.com  

 

 

Page 233

mailto:jn@nisbetssolicitors.com
http://www.nisbetssolicitors.com/


 
 

 

 

 

Page 234



 
 

 
 

Page 235



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Regulatory Committee 
 

10.00am, Monday, 6 February 2023 

Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) – Raising 
Standards Motion Update 

Executive/routine  
Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1  Committee is asked to: 

1.1.1 Note the results of the consultation on Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMO) 
licence conditions 011 and 012; 

1.1.2 Agree to amend HMO condition 011 to state that: “An emergency contact 
telephone number for the licence holder and/or management shall be 
available and notified to the Council, on an annual basis, for 24-hour contact 
purposes for emergencies or antisocial behaviour from the property”; 

1.1.3 Amend HMO condition 012 to state that: “The licence holder shall give a 
neighbour notification to every occupier in the same building as the licence 
holder’s premises, and any adjoining premises within 28 days of the licence 
holder’s receipt of the licence document, and thereafter on an annual basis. 
This will advise of the name of the licence holder or managing agent, a 
contact address, daytime telephone number and an emergency contact 
number”; and 

1.1.4 Agree to consult on the terms of a proposed Best Practice Guide (Appendix 
4) for HMO licence holders and agents. 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Andrew Mitchell, Head of Regulatory Services 

E-mail: andrew.mitchell@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 4208  

Page 237

Agenda Item 7.7

mailto:andrew.mitchell@edinburgh.gov.uk


2 
 

 
Report 
 

Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) - Raising 
Standards Motion Update 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report provides Committee with an update on work carried out in response to a 
motion by Councillor Neil Ross (item 11.3) on Raising Houses of Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) Standards.  

2.2 In particular, the report provides Committee with the results of a public consultation 
on whether conditions 011 and 012 of the HMO standard licence conditions should 
be amended. Further, a draft Best Practice Guide for HMO licence holders and 
agents is presented for consideration and subsequent public consultation.  

 

3. Background 

3.1 In terms of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2008 (‘the 2006 Act’), the Council is required 
to license HMOs where three or more individuals or families both live in a property 
and share facilities therein. 

3.2 On 28 October 2021, the City of Edinburgh Council agreed a motion by Councillor 
Neil Ross on Raising HMO Standards.  The motion relates to specific areas of HMO 
Licensing in the city. In particular, the motion referred to three areas: 

3.2.1 The issue of application notices to residents; 

3.2.2 The issue of emergency contact details to residents: and  

3.2.3 The problem of fly-tipping and/or abuse of residential waste facilities by 
contractors employed by landlords or agents.  

3.3 On 28 February 2022, Committee agreed that a consultation should take place on 
whether conditions 011 and 012 of the HMO standard conditions should be amended 
to require licence holders, and agents acting on their behalf, to annually provide 
adjoining properties with emergency contact details.  

 

Page 238

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/b18901/Motions%20and%20Amendments%2028th-Oct-2021%2010.00%20City%20of%20Edinburgh%20Council.pdf?T=9
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/asp/2014/14
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s43134/7.1%20HMO%20-%20Raising%20HMO%20Standards.pdf


3 
 

4. Main report 

HMO Conditions Consultation 

4.1 The public consultation on whether conditions 011 and 012 should be amended was 
launched on the Council’s Consultation Hub on 7 October 2022 and closed on 30 
December 2022. There were 228 responses received.  

4.2 Conditions HMO11 and HMO12 of the Council’s standard conditions for HMO 
licences set out the requirements to be met by licence holders in relation to the 
provision of contact details to residents: 

4.2.1 HMO11 - An emergency contact telephone number for the licence holder 
and/or management shall be available and notified to the Council for 24-hour 
contact purposes for emergencies or antisocial behaviour from the property; 
and 

4.2.2 HMO12 - The licence holder shall give a neighbour notification to every 
occupier in the same building as the licence holder’s premises, and any 
adjoining premises within 28 days of the licence holder’s receipt of the 
licence document. This will advise of the name of the licence holder or 
managing agent, a contact address, daytime telephone number and an 
emergency contact number. 

4.3 The motion suggested that the requirement to provide a neighbour notification to 
every occupier in the same building as the licence holder’s premises, and any 
adjoining premises, could be improved by making this an annual requirement. This 
refers to a decision to allow three-year HMO licences where the applicant meets all 
the required standards and there are no complaints. Therefore, any new neighbours 
moving into a building may not be aware of who to contact should the need arise. 
Currently licence holders are only required to do this within 28 days of receipt of 
their licence, this typically being 
[...]
each tenant with a clear statement, in 
a form they can understand and keep for reference, of what is 
expected of them and what they can expect from the licenceholder. 
The agreement must accurately describe the subject of let, the start 
and end dates of the agreement, rent to be paid, period of written 
notification of intention to enter the property (which shall not be less 
than 24 hours), and where the agreement is in the form of a lease 
and the licence holder intents to retain a key for the property, the 
agreement will specify how the tenant will grant explicit permission for 
the key to be used.  
   

HMO8  The licenceholder must act lawfully and reasonably in requiring any 
advanced payments, handling rents, returning deposits, and making 
deductions from deposits.  
  

Page 271



HMO9  The licenceholder must comply with all relevant legislation affecting 
private sector residential tenancies, including participation in any 
communal repairs and maintenance, as per the Tenements 
(Scotland) Act 2004.  
  

HMO10  The licenceholder must manage the property in such a way as to 
seek to prevent and deal effectively with any anti-social behaviour 
by tenants to anyone else in the HMO and in the locality of the  
HMO.  
  

HMO11  An emergency contact telephone number for the licenceholder 
and/or management shall be available and notified to the 
Council for 24-hour contact  purposes for emergencies or 
antisocial behaviour from the property.   
  

HMO12  The licenceholder shall give a neighbour notification to every 
occupier in the same building as the licenceholder’s premises, and 
any adjoining premises within 28 days of the licence holder’s receipt 
of the licence document.  This will advise of the name of the 
licenceholder or managing agent, a contact address, day time 
telephone number and an emergency contact number.   
  

HMO13  The use of the premises shall be as authorised from time to time by 
the City of Edinburgh Council in terms of the Bu
[...]
	9. Motions
	Committee Members
	Information about the Regulatory Committee
	Further information
	Webcasting of Council meetings





	4.1 Minutes
	5.1 Rolling Actions Log
	6.1 Business Bulletin
	7.1 Response to Motion by Councillor Younie - Sexual Entertainment Venues
	7.2 Taxi and Private Hire Car - Training
	7.3 Taxi Fares Review 2023
	Taxi Fares Review 2023 v0.11
	Regulatory Committee
	10.00am, Monday, 6 February 2023
	1. Recommendations


	Report
	2. Executive Summary
	3. Background
	4. Main report
	5. Next Steps
	6. Financial impact
	7. Stakeholder/Community Impact
	8. Background reading/external references
	9. Appendices


	Appendix 2 JACOBS Fare Review 3 - Draft Report issued 300123

	7.4 Taxi Stance Appointment - Haymarket Station
	7.5 Consultation Conclusion: Demand for Taxis within the City of Edinburgh
	7.6 Consultation Conclusion: Provision of Private Hire Cars (PHC) within the City of Edinburgh
	7.7 Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) - Raising Standards Motion Update
	8.1 Licence Income from Fees 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 

Regulatory Committee 
10.00am, Monday 6 February 2023 

Present 

Councillors Neil Ross (Convener), Caldwell, Dalgleish, Fullerton, Mattos Coelho, 
Meagher (substituting for the Labour Group Vacancy), Mowat and Rae. 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Regulatory Committee of 21 November 2022 as a 
correct record. 

2. Rolling Actions Log 

The Rolling Actions Log for February 2023 was presented. 

Decision 

1) To agree to close the following actions: 

• Action 2(3) – Licensing Service Update and Draft Regulatory Committee 
Work Programme 

• Action 3 – Assessment of Overprovision of Private Hire Cars within the City 
of Edinburgh 

• Action 5 – Survey of Demand for Taxis within the City of Edinburgh 

• Action 6 – Response to Motion by Councillor Younie – Sexual Entertainment 
Venues 

2) To note the remaining outstanding actions. 

(Reference – Rolling Actions Log, submitted.) 

3. Regulatory Committee Business Bulletin 

The Regulatory Committee Business Bulletin for February 2023 was presented. 

Decision 



 
1) To note the Business Bulletin. 

2) To hold a briefing session or workshop for members regarding the LEZ and 
options for taxis and PHC vehicles, including CVRAS retrofits.  

(Reference – Business Bulletin, submitted.) 

4. Response to Motion by Councillor Younie – Sexual 
Entertainment Venues 

4.1 Deputation – United Sex Workers (United Voices of the World) 

The deputation made the following key points: 

• The nil cap had been a struggle for many of the United Sex Workers members.  

• It was frustrating that a decision on the nil cap had taken so much time.  

• It was extremely important to remind Committee that pushing sex work 
underground forced women into poverty and made them unsafe and that the nil 
cap was violence against women.  

• That statistics showed that the nil cap did not protect women and that research 
showed that it did not push women out of the industry but pushed 
unemployment, poor working conditions and unsafe environments. 

• That women had interests outside the strip club and it was important not to 
dehumanize sex workers.  

4.2 Report by the Executive Director of Place  

The report presented information on the issues raised in the adjusted motion by 
Councillor Younie, which was approved at full Council on the 27 October 2022. This 
included the risk of Sexual Entertainment being driven underground in the event that 
the four existing Sexual Entertainment Venues premises closed. The report 
acknowledged members debated the merits of the ‘nil cap’ at the Regulatory 
Committee meeting of the 31 March 2022. It also set out clear advice about the 
necessary steps in the events that the Committee decided to review the numbers 
limitation or any other aspect of policy. 

Motion  

1) To note the advice provided in the report by the Executive Director of Place.  

2) To instruct officers to prepare for a statutory twelve week consultation to review 
the Licensing Policy on Sexual Entertainment Venues, in particular, the 
provision for a ‘nil cap’. The consultation would be launched only after the court 
decision had been published and considered by elected members and officers 
at a subsequent meeting of the Regulatory Committee. 



 
- Moved by Councillor Caldwell, seconded by Councillor Ross 

Amendment  

1) To note the advice provided in the report.  

2) To agree to take no further action until the outcome of the Judicial Review was 
known.  

3) To discharge the motion from the Council meeting on 27 October 2022. 

- Moved by Councillor Mowat, seconded by Councillor Meagher 

 

 

Voting 

The voting was as follows: 

For the motion  - 6 votes 

For the amendment  - 3 votes 

(For the Motion: Councillors Caldwell, Dixon, Fullerton, Mattos Coelho, Rae and Ross. 

For the Amendment: Councillors Dalgleish, Meagher and Mowat.) 

Decision  

To approve the motion by Councillor Caldwell. 

(References – Act of Council No 15 of 27 October 2022; Regulatory Committee of 13 
March 2022 (item 2); report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

5. Taxi and Private Hire Car (PHC) Training Update  

An update was provided on the Taxi and Private Hire Car Driver Training Foundation 
Course and the proposals to commence the three-day course for existing drivers.  

Decision 

1) To note the report by the Executive Director of Place.  

2) To agree that the next stage of driver training would commence as set out in 
the revised timeline in paragraph 4.15 of the report.  

(Reference – Report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

6. Taxi Fares Review 2023  



 
The report presented the outcome of the statutory review of fares which had been 
undertaken.  

Decision 

1) To note the attached report from Jacobs at Appendix 2 of the report by the 
Executive Director of Place, and, in particular, the recommendations following 
consultation with representatives of the taxi trade.  

2) To note that feedback was sought from the representatives of the taxi trade on 
the recommendations of initial Jacob’s report and, where possible, this had 
been incorporated in that report.  

3) To note that officers were recommending that Committee agreed to consult on 
an updated fare scale reflecting the following amendments to the current fare 
scale:   

3.1) Apply a 20% increase to Tariffs 1 and 2.  

3.2) Apply a 15% increase to Tariffs 3 and 4.  

4) To approve the advertisement of a proposed fare scale with the above 
changed, for reasons set out in the report, as required in terms of section 17 of 
the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 (‘the Act’). This would be published 
in local newspaper publications within the Council area in the manner required 
under section 17(4A)(c) of (‘the Act’), including the date on which the fare scale 
was planned to take effect. Any representation(s) received as a result of the 
consultation would be reported back to Committee.  

5) To request an update in the Business Bulletin on the Council’s powers in 
relation to card readers for payments in taxis.  

(Reference – Report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

7. Taxi Stance Appointment – Haymarket Station   

Committee was asked to note that, in order to satisfy the first part of the two part 
process of appointing a taxi stance, the Roads Authority had implemented a Traffic 
Regulation Order to facilitate the appointment of two authorised taxi stance at 
Haymarket Station and Morrison Street (Feeder Rank for Haymarket Station) as 
shown on Appendix 1 of the report by the Executive Director of Place. 

Approval was also sought to carry out the statutory consultation required prior to 
formally appoint the taxi stance, as required by the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 
1982 (the 1982 ‘Act’) to satisfy the second part of the process. 

Decision 

1) To note the contents of the report by the Executive Director of Place.  



 
2) To agree that officers would carry out the second stage of the statutory 

consultation on the proposed taxi stance.  

3) To note that a report would be brought back for a decision if representations or 
objections were received.  

(Reference – Report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

8. Consultation Conclusion: Demand for Taxis within the City of 
Edinburgh  

At its meeting on 21 November 2022, the Regulatory Committee considered a report 
on the provision of Private Hire Cares (PHCs) within the city, and to identify the impact 
of recent policy changes on the licensed fleet as a whole. Committee agreed that 
officers would invite final comments from interested parties on the survey and its 
conclusions; and to report results back to Committee.  

Decision 

1) To note the survey results and the Jacobs report at Appendix 1 of the report by 
the Executive Director of Place.  

2) To note that the licensed hire trade had been subject to unprecedented 
challenges since Committee decided to assess whether there was 
overprovision in the Private Hire Car (PHC) market.   

3) To note the Jacobs’ conclusion that there was a lack of evidence of 
overprovision of PHC and the recommendation that this was reviewed in 12 
months.   

4) To note the feedback from stakeholder consultation following the November 
2022 Committee.  

5) To agree not to introduce an overprovision policy for PHC’s at this time.   

(Reference – Report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

9. Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) – Raising Standards 
Motion Update   

An update was presented on work carried out in response to a motion by Councillor 
Neil Ross (item 11.3) on Raising Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMO) Standards. 

The report provided Committee with the results of a public consultation on whether 
conditions 011 and 012 of the HMO standard licence conditions should be amended, 
and a draft Best Practice Guide for HMO licence holders and agents was presented 
for consideration and subsequent public consultation. 

Decision 



 
1) To note the results of the consultation on Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMO) 

licence conditions 011 and 012.  

2) To agree to amend HMO condition 011 to state that: “An emergency contact 
telephone number for the licence holder and/or management shall be available 
and notified to the Council, on an annual basis, for 24-hour contact purposes 
for emergencies or antisocial behaviour from the property”.    

3) To amend HMO condition 012 to state that: “The licence holder shall give a 
neighbour notification to every occupier in the same building as the licence 
holder’s premises, and any adjoining premises within 28 days of the licence 
holder’s receipt of the licence document, and thereafter on an annual basis. 
This will advise of the name of the licence holder or managing agent, a contact 
address, daytime telephone number and an emergency contact number”.    

4) To agree to consult on the terms of a proposed Best Practice Guide (Appendix 
4 of the report by the Executive Director of Place) for HMO licence holders and 
agents.  

5) To agree that the consultation on the Best Practice Guide should include 
provisions designed to encourage: 

5.1) improved neighbour notification of HMO licence applications, whether 
new or renewals. 

5.2) enhanced contact details being provided to neighbouring residents on an 
annual basis by including the names of both the landlord and the agent, 
if there is one, and the telephone number and email address of a named 
individual.  

5.3) better compliance with Council Waste policies by subcontractors acing 
on behalf of a landlord or agent to make appropriate arrangements with 
the Council or other collecting contractor for the disposal and/or uplift of 
any building materials, bulky items or other refuse which are 
inappropriate for residential waste streams.  

(Reference – Report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted) 

10. Licence Income from Fees 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22  

High level information was presented on the income collected from licensing feed 
during the last three financial years. Details were provided of income from the three 
main licence categories and a breakdown of the main expenditure.  

Decision 

To note the report.  

(Reference – Report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 



 
11. Motion by Councillor Ross – Delay in Start Date for Short Term 

Lets Licensing   

The following motion by Councillor Ross was submitted in terms of Standing Order 
17.1:  

“Committee: 

1) Welcomes the improvements to accommodation safety standards for visitors 
and the better control of noise and anti-social behaviour for residents which 
arise from the licensing of short term lets (STL) by the Council in line with 
residents’ feedback to STL consultations.  

2) Regrets the Scottish Government’s intention to impose a six-month delay to the 
start date for STL licensing for existing landlords from 1st April to 1st October 
2023.  

Requests a report to the meeting of this Committee prior to the summer recess in 
2023 to consider the implications of the intended delay in the start date for the 
licensing of existing hosts being imposed on the Council by the Scottish Government.” 

Decision 

To approve the motion by Councillor Ross.  

 

 


	Minutes
	Regulatory Committee
	10.00am, Monday 6 February 2023
	Present
	1.	Minutes
	2.	Rolling Actions Log
	3.	Regulatory Committee Business Bulletin
	4.	Response to Motion by Councillor Younie – Sexual Entertainment Venues
	5.	Taxi and Private Hire Car (PHC) Training Update
	6.	Taxi Fares Review 2023
	7.	Taxi Stance Appointment – Haymarket Station
	8.	Consultation Conclusion: Demand for Taxis within the City of Edinburgh
	9.	Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) – Raising Standards Motion Update
	10.	Licence Income from Fees 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22
	11.	Motion by Councillor Ross – Delay in Start Date for Short Term Lets Licensing



